Before the
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State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
)

AND SENIOR SERVICES,
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0065 DH




)

AIMEE SLOAN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY
DETERMINATION IN PART


Aimee Sloan is subject to discipline because she administered a drug without established protocol or a doctor’s order and because she falsified an ambulance report (“run sheet”) of the incident.  She is also subject to discipline because she instructed a paramedic student to inject her with a drug for which she did not have a doctor’s order or prescription, and because she falsified information in the student’s clinical skills evaluation log.


Because this case arises from the same set of facts as a companion case,
 in the interest of finding consistent facts, we deny summary determination as to the remaining allegations (“the Lidocaine Incident”).

Procedure


On January 18, 2005, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”)  filed a complaint seeking to discipline Sloan.  On February 18, 2005, Sloan filed an answer to the complaint.  On April 14, 2005, Sloan filed a second answer to the complaint.  On July 8, 2005, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that (a) Sloan does not dispute and (b) entitle the Department to a favorable decision.  


On July 14, 2005, Sloan filed a response to the motion, and on July 27, 2005, the Department filed a reply.  On August 1, 2005, Sloan filed additional suggestions in opposition to the motion.  We find that the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Sloan is, and was at all relevant times, licensed as an emergency medical technician - paramedic (“EMT-P”).

Brethine Incident

2. On August 24, 2002, Sloan and her supervisor, Herman Sadler, took patient L.K. to the Missouri Delta Medical Center (“the Medical Center”) because L.K. was suffering from a severe asthma attack.  Sloan was the attending paramedic during the transport.

3. During this transport, Sloan administered 125 mg of Solu-Medrol and 1 mg of Brethine by IV-push to L.K.

4. Sloan did not get orders from the emergency room physician at the Medical Center to administer Brethine to L.K.

5. The South Scott County Ambulance District’s (“the District”) protocol on respiratory distress authorizes the administration of 0.25 mg of Brethine by subcutaneous injection.

6. The amount of Brethine that Sloan gave to L.K. and method of administration were not authorized by a doctor or by the District’s protocols.

7. On the first page of the run sheet, Sloan documented her authorization for this treatment as the District’s protocols.  On the second page of the run sheet, she wrote that she asked for and was granted orders to administer the medication.

8. Sloan incorrectly marked the box for “Protocols” as her treatment authorization.  She did not mark “on-line” for any radio order for the administration of Solu-Medrol.

9. Sloan incorrectly marked the box for protocols as her treatment authorization for Brethine because the amount of Brethine given and the method of administration were not in accordance with the District’s protocols.

10. Sloan did not inform her superiors that she had administered the Brethine without authorization from a doctor or the District’s protocols.

Phenergan Incident

11. On June 1, 2003, during a transport, Sloan directed Katy Sander, a paramedic student, to administer Phenergan to her by intramuscular injection.  The Phenergan was taken from the ambulance stock.

12. Phenergan is a prescription medication.  Sloan did not have a prescription for or a doctor’s order for Phenergan.

13. Sloan used the Phenergan without the District’s knowledge or permission.  Sloan did not pay for the Phenergan.

14. When Sloan signed Sander’s clinical skill evaluation (“log”) concerning the administration of Phenergan, Sloan “signed off” that the Phenergan was administered by IV-push.  Sloan did this because Sander, a paramedic student, needed to show that she had administered medication by the IV-push method.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Sloan has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

A.  Affirmative Defenses/Challenges to Complaint

1.  Mandatory Corrective Action


Sloan argues that she should not be subject to discipline because she has already undergone “remediation” or “mandatory corrective action” from her employer.  We agree with the Department that this does not in any way preclude the Department from seeking discipline under § 190.165.2.  Whether the Department knew of the mandatory corrective action is also irrelevant to the Department’s statutory authority to seek discipline of an EMT license.

2.  Time


Sloan argues that we should apply the doctrine of laches in her case.  Laches is an equitable defense.
  As an administrative agency, we have no authority to apply the doctrines of equity.
  Sloan cites Lane v. State Comm. of Psychologists, 954 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997).  In that case, the court determined that the fact that the licensing complaint was filed five years after the alleged misconduct did not make the action “truly irrational.”  Id. at 25.  Likewise, 

we find that the Department’s action in filing the complaint against Sloan approximately two years and five months after the earliest conduct is not truly unreasonable.


Section 190.248.1 deals with the timeliness of filing complaints and states:

All investigations conducted in response to allegations of violations of sections 190.001 to 190.245 shall be completed within six months of receipt of the allegation.

We have no evidence of when the Department’s investigation was concluded.  In any event, a time limit for state action is merely directory, not mandatory, unless the statute provides some consequence for missing the deadline or some prejudice results.
  The statute sets forth no consequence, and we find that Sloan suffered no prejudice.

3.  Injury


Sloan argues that the Department’s case is deficient because it does not prove “tort law” concepts such as causation and harm.  Causation and injury are not elements of any charge in the complaint.  Section 190.165.2 authorizes discipline based on the licensee’s conduct.  Some of the Department’s charges require it to show violation of some professional standard, but none require it to show harm to anyone.

4.  Lack of Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action


Sloan argues that the Department’s case is deficient because it failed to specify the level of discipline it is seeking and failed to promulgate a regulation establishing “any sentencing guidelines.”
  Sloan cites no law that would require this.  To the contrary, statutes make it clear that license discipline cases in Missouri are decided in two parts, with two separate hearing 

opportunities.  The licensing department or board files a complaint with this Commission.
  We determine the facts in a case and decide whether, under the law, there is cause for discipline on those facts.  The matter is then transferred to the licensing department or board, which holds a hearing and determines the level of discipline to impose.


The Department’s complaint and motion for summary determination properly plead the remedy it seeks – a determination from this Commission that there is cause for discipline.  By statute, the Department makes the decision as to the level of discipline, and we have no power to superintend its decision.

5.  Remediation Conduct


Sloan argues that we must consider her conduct since the time of the incidents.  Sloan cites no authority showing that such a factor is part of the Department’s case before us.  Unlike license applicant cases in which rehabilitation is relevant to our decision, in discipline cases, we determine only whether there is cause for discipline under the law.  If Sloan is arguing for leniency, it is not relevant at this stage, but may be relevant at the hearing before the Department, when the level of discipline will be determined.

6.  ADA Claim


Sloan argues that she has a disability that is recognized under the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”).  Sloan cites no law that would give this Commission jurisdiction to review her claim of disability under the ADA or to consider it in a license discipline case.  If 

Sloan is offering this information as a mitigating circumstance, she should offer evidence of it at the Department’s hearing as described above.

7.  Motion to Strike Evidence in the Record


Sloan argues that her written statements attached to the complaint and motion for summary determination should be stricken from the record.  Because no statute or rule sets the standard for a motion to strike before this Commission, we look to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.27(e) for guidance.  That rule allows the striking:

from any pleading any insufficient defense or any redundant, immaterial, impertinent, or scandalous matter.

Sloan does not argue that the statements are redundant, immaterial, impertinent, or scandalous, and we determine that they are not.


Sloan argues that the statements should be stricken because she was not given a Miranda warning, because she had no attorney, and because she was not allowed to exercise her Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights during the administrative investigation interview.  Missouri does not apply the exclusionary rule outside criminal cases.
  In Broughham v. City of Normandy, 812 S.W.2d 919, 924 (Mo. App., E.D. 1991), the court stated:  “There is no right to counsel at the investigatory stage of an administrative proceeding conferred by Chapter 536, RSMo or the United States Constitution.”


Sloan argues that the court in Estelle v. Smith, 451 U.S. 454 (1981), extended the right to a Miranda warning.  However, that case involved a criminal matter and did not address administrative hearings.  Even if we accepted Sloan’s argument, this Commission does not have 

authority to decide constitutional issues.
  The issue has been raised and may be argued before the courts if necessary.
  


We deny Sloan’s motion to strike.

8.  Best Evidence


Sloan argues that the exhibits filed with the Department’s complaint and motion are not properly in evidence for our consideration.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3 states:


B.  A party may establish a fact, or raise a genuine issue as to any fact, by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or other evidence admissible under the law.


C.  Except in response to a motion that relies solely on the pleadings, a party shall not rely solely on its own pleading to establish a fact, or to raise a genuine issue as to any fact.

Section 536.070, RSMo 2000, also addresses the admissibility of evidence:


(10) Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business, and that it was the regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence, or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not effect its admissibility.  The term “business” shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind.


The Department’s exhibits include Sloan’s pleadings, an affidavit, discovery responses from Sloan, and business records kept in the ordinary course of business.  We note that most of the findings of fact we have made in this order are from Sloan’s own answer to the complaint, 

answers to interrogatories, and answers to the Department’s request for admissions.  Sloan counters these and the other evidence presented in the business records only with statements from counsel, which are not evidence.


We find that the exhibits submitted by the Department are properly before us.  Sloan had an opportunity to refute the information presented in these exhibits with her own evidence in order to show that disputed facts are still at issue.  She did not do so.

B.  Cause for Discipline


The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165,
 which states:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by sections 190.100 to 190.245;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 190.100 to 190.245, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted by the department pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The Department also cites Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2), which allows discipline for the same reasons.


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.

1.  Brethine Incident

a.  Subdivision (5)


The Department argues that Sloan’s administration of Brethine without a doctor’s order or authority under the district’s protocol constitutes gross negligence.   


Sloan argues that she was given orders by a nurse and that this is standard practice in rural Missouri.  Even if this were true, it would not change the statutory language in § 190.142.4,
 which states:


4.  All levels of emergency medical technicians may perform only that patient care which is:


(1) Consistent with the training, education and experience of the particular emergency medical technician; and


(2) Ordered by a physician or set forth in protocols approved by the medical director.


Sloan’s argument is also flawed because she admits that the nurse did not give her a dosage of Brethine to administer.  Sloan chose an amount of Brethine and a method of administration that was not ordered by a physician and not authorized by the District’s protocols.  Sloan’s administration of Brethine to L.K. was without authorization from a doctor or the District’s protocols.  It constitutes gross negligence.


The Department argues that Sloan’s documentation that she was operating under the District’s protocols when she was not, and her failure to disclose the discrepancy, constitute misconduct, dishonesty and misrepresentation.  We agree.  This was more than an innocent mistake, as evidenced by the fact that she told no one until confronted.


The Department argues that Sloan’s conduct in administering the Brethine without authorization and documentation constitutes incompetence in the performance of her duties as an EMT-P.  We agree.


Sloan is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(5) for incompetence, gross negligence, misconduct, dishonesty and misrepresentation.

b.  Subdivision (6)


Sloan performed patient care - giving medication - without a doctor’s order or authority under the District’s protocols in violation of § 190.142.4.  She is subject to discipline under 

§ 190.165.2(6).

c.  Subdivision (12)


We also find that giving medication without an order or proper authority and incorrectly charting the source of authority constitutes a of violation professional trust and confidence.  Sloan is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(12).

2.  Phenergan Incident


Sloan took Phenergan, a prescription medication, from her employer and deliberately stated in Sander’s log that the medication was administered via IV-push when it was administered by intramuscular injection.

a.  Subdivision (5)


The Department argues that Sloan’s conduct evidences incompetence, dishonesty and constitutes misrepresentation and misconduct.  Sloan attempts to justify her conduct in taking the medication by referring to it as emergency medication.  We rejected a similar argument in Department of Health & Senior Servs. v. Young, No. 04-0391 DH (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 27, 2005).  In Young, we found cause for discipline because Young took Phenergan from the ambulance stock for personal use.  Sloan is unable to distinguish this almost identical fact pattern.  Instead she asks us to re-examine the case.  Sloan is correct that administrative decisions are not binding precedent.
  But we agree with our former decision. 


Sloan took medication from the ambulance stock without permission and without a prescription for it.  She did not offer to pay for the medication or report that she took it.  She stole the medication from her employer.  This conduct evidences incompetence, dishonesty, misrepresentation, and misconduct.


The Department argues that Sloan’s documentation that Sander had administered a medication by a particular method when she had not constitutes misconduct, dishonesty, and misrepresentation.  We agree.  Sloan argues that the shortage of EMTs is a reason to falsify Sander’s records.  This argument is without merit. 


The Department argues that Sloan’s conduct in stealing the Phenergan from the ambulance and deliberately falsifying a student’s records constitutes incompetence in the performance of her duties as an EMT-P.  We agree.


Sloan is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(5) for incompetence, misconduct, dishonesty, and misrepresentation.

b.  Subdivision (12)


The Department argues that Sloan’s actions violated the professional trust between Sloan and the ambulance service, Sander, and their patient.  We agree, and find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(12).

3.  Lidocaine Incident


The remaining allegations made against Sloan arise out of the same set of facts as another disciplinary action before us.  Department of Health & Senior Servs. v. Cranfield, No. 05-0073 DH.  By order dated April 27, 2005, we denied the Department’s motion for summary determination in that case.  The cases are not consolidated for any purpose, but the hearings are set for August 25, 2005, and August 26, 2005, because the factual allegations arise out of the 

same circumstances.  It is particularly important to have consistent findings of fact in the cases because Sloan is attempting to partially recant her prior admissions that she administered Lidocaine to a patient instead of Atropine.  Cranfield has taken the position that the wrong drug was given and that she informed Sloan of this.


In order to promote consistency in our factual findings, we exercise our discretion to deny the Department’s motion for summary determination concerning the Lidocaine Incident.  We will hear evidence and determine the facts at the hearings if the Department pursues this allegation.

Summary

We grant the motion for summary determination and find cause for discipline under 

§ 190.165.2(5) for gross negligence, incompetence, misconduct, dishonesty, and misrepresentation.


We grant the motion for summary determination and find cause for discipline under 

§ 190.165.2(6) for giving medication without a doctor’s order or authority under the District’s protocols in violation of § 190.142.4.


We grant the motion for summary determination and find cause for discipline under 

§ 190.165.2(12) for violations of professional trust or confidence.


We deny the motion for summary determination as to the facts at issue in the Lidocaine Incident.  The Department shall inform us by August 18, 2005, whether it will proceed on the remaining allegations at the hearing set for August 25, 2005.


SO ORDERED on August 11, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP
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